

Our File: EA1415-01

April 20, 2016 Note to File

EA1415-01

Prairie Creek All Season Road Project, Canadian Zinc Corporation

Re: CanZinc's responses to the Review Board's Reasons for Decision on the adequacy of the Developer's Assessment Report

Canadian Zinc Corporation (CanZinc) submitted the remaining items required in the Review Board's December 21st, 2015, *Reasons for Decision on the adequacy of the Developer's Assessment Report*¹ (Reasons for Decision). In the Reasons for Decision, the Review Board identified four items that required additional information from CanZinc. These were:

- 1. effects assessment and description of the Sundog Creek re-alignment,
- 2. detailed characterization of permafrost and karst hazards from km 48 59,
- 3. frequency of landslides and avalanches, and
- 4. description of terrain from km 160 184.

CanZinc provided information on these four items in the following documents:

- January 29th, 2016 letter to the Review Board² and
- April 11th, 2016 submission to the Review Board³.

With these submissions, CanZinc has met the requirements outlined in the Reasons for Decision. Each of these items may be explored further by the Review Board or parties in the remainder of the environmental assessment.

If you have any questions, the contact for the Project is Environmental Assessment Officer Sachi De Souza ((867) 766-7054; <u>sdesouza@reviewboard.ca</u>).

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

Box 938, #200 Scotia Centre 5102-50th Avenue Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7 Phone 867-766-7050 Fax 867-766-7074 Toll Free 1-866-912-3472

¹ http://reviewboard.ca/upload/project document/EA1415-01 Reasons for Decision on the adequacy of the DAR.PDF

² <u>http://reviewboard.ca/upload/project_document/EA1415-</u>

⁰¹ Letter CZN to MVEIRB re DAR Adequacy RfD Jan 2016.PDF

³ <u>http://reviewboard.ca/upload/project_document/EA1415-01_CanZinc_responses_to_outstanding_adequacy_items.PDF</u>